1 2 3

4

5

6

From the Director, Department of Transportation, requesting the approval of a Professional Service Contract with MUSE Community + Design as its primary consultant for MCDOT's Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) grant-funded project, "Complete Communities: Addressing Multimodal Safety in All 19 County Municipalities," by recommending adoption of the following:

7 8 9

A RESOLUTION

10 11

12

13

14

WHEREAS, the Department of Transportation (DOT) staff worked with the Procurement Division, Department of Administrative Services, to prepare and distribute a Request for Proposals (RFP) (# RFP-2022-020) for a consultant firm to carry out the DOT's Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) grant-funded project; and

15 16

17

WHEREAS, the consultant firm, MUSE Community + Design, LLC (MUSE), had the winning proposal in the RFP process; and

18 19

20

WHEREAS, the maximum total cost of this contract will be \$225,000, \$180,000 (80 percent) of which will come from the DOT's TAP Grant award, while \$45,000 (20 percent local match) will come from the DOT's operating budget; and

21 22 23

WHEREAS, the duration of this contract will be for three years; and

24 25

WHEREAS, this is a multi-year contract, therefore Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors approval is required; and

27 28

26

WHEREAS, the Committee on Transportation and Transit, at its meeting of April 11, 2023, considered File No. 23-458 for informational purposes only; and

29 30 31

WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance, at its meeting of April 13, 2023, recommended adoption of File No. 23-458 (vote 7-0); now, therefore,

32 33 34

35

36 37

BE IT RESOLVED, the Director, Department of Transportation (DOT), is hereby authorized to execute a Professional Service Contract with MUSE Community + Design, LLC, as its primary consultant for DOT's Transportation Alternatives Program grantfunded project, "Complete Communities: Addressing Multimodal Safety in All 19 County Municipalities."

38 39 40

srb

41 42 43 44 04/13/2023

\\Fi01wpchc\comclerk\\Committees\2023\April\FINANCE\Resolutions\23-458 DOT - MUSE Community Prof Serv